

NEVADA ZINC CORPORATION

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED

JUNE 30, 2022

AUGUST 29, 2022

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITIONS AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Introduction

The following interim management's discussion and analysis ("MD&A") of Nevada Zinc Corporation ("Nevada Zinc" or the "Company") for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2022, has been prepared to provide material updates to the business operations, liquidity and capital resources of the Company since its last annual MD&A for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2021. This interim MD&A does not provide a general update to the annual MD&A, or reflect any non-material events since the date of the annual MD&A.

This interim MD&A has been prepared in compliance with section 2.2.1 of Form 51-102F1, in accordance with National Instrument 51-102 – Continuous Disclosure Obligations. This discussion should be read in conjunction with the Company's annual MD&A, audited annual financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2021, and December 31, 2020, together with the notes thereto, and the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022, together with the notes thereto. Results are reported in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted. The Company's unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements and the financial information contained in this interim MD&A are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and interpretations of the IFRS Interpretations Committee. The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting. Information contained herein is presented as of August 29, 2022, unless otherwise indicated.

For the purposes of preparing this interim MD&A, management, in conjunction with the Board of Directors (the "Board"), considers the materiality of information. Information is considered material if: (i) such information results in, or would reasonably be expected to result in, a significant change in the market price or value of Nevada Zinc's common shares; (ii) there is a substantial likelihood that a reasonable investor would consider it important in making an investment decision; or (iii) it would significantly alter the total mix of information available to investors. Management, in conjunction with the Board, evaluates materiality with reference to all relevant circumstances, including potential market sensitivity.

Further information about the Company and its operations can be obtained from the offices of the Company or on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This MD&A contains certain forward-looking information and forward-looking statements, as defined in applicable securities laws (collectively referred to herein as "forward-looking statements"). These statements relate to future events or the Company's future performance. All statements other than statements of historical fact are forward-looking statements. Often, but not always, forward-looking statements can be identified by the use of words such as "plans", "expects", "is expected", "budget", "scheduled", "estimates", "continues", "forecasts", "projects", "predicts", "intends", "anticipates" or "believes", or variations of, or the negatives of, such words and phrases, or state that certain actions, events or results "may", "could", "would", "should", "might" or "will" be taken, occur or be achieved. Forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause actual results to differ materially from those anticipated in such forward-looking statements. The forward-looking statements in this MD&A speak only as of the date of this MD&A or as of the date specified in such statement. The following table outlines certain significant forward-looking statements contained in this MD&A and provides the material assumptions used to develop such forward-looking

statements and material risk factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from the forward looking statements.

Forward-looking statements	Assumptions	Risk factors
<p>Nevada Zinc's Lone Mountain property may contain economic deposits of zinc and other base metals and the Company may economically produce zinc sulfate from the deposit.</p>	<p>Financing will be available for future development and exploration of Nevada Zinc's Lone Mountain deposit; the actual results of Nevada Zinc's development studies will be favourable; the deposit's mineralized material will be suitable for making zinc chemicals, operating, and development costs will not exceed Nevada Zinc's expectations; the Company will be able to retain and attract skilled staff; all requisite regulatory and governmental approvals will be received on a timely basis upon terms acceptable to Nevada Zinc, and economic conditions are favourable to Nevada Zinc; the off-take price for zinc based micronutrient products will be favourable to Nevada Zinc; no title disputes exist or will exist with respect to the Company's properties.</p>	<p>Availability of financing for Nevada Zinc's development and exploration activities; zinc chemicals off-take price volatility; market penetration; increases in costs; environmental compliance and changes in environmental and other local legislation and regulation; changes in economic conditions; the Company's ability to retain and attract skilled staff.</p>
<p>The Company will be able to carry out anticipated business plans, including the funding of development studies and exploration costs on its Lone Mountain property, completion of its pilot plant study and subsequent studies leading to an ultimate construction decision.</p>	<p>The development and operating activities of the Company for the twelve month period ending May 27, 2023, and the funding of the costs associated therewith will be funded from the Company's cash and cash equivalents and equity raises; the Company will be able to retain and attract skilled staff; all applicable regulatory and governmental approvals for exploration and development projects and other operations will be received on a timely basis upon terms acceptable to Nevada Zinc; the Company will not be adversely affected by market competition; the price of zinc chemicals will be favourable to Nevada Zinc; no title disputes exist with respect to Nevada Zinc's Lone Mountain property.</p>	<p>Availability of sufficient cash and cash equivalents and availability of external financing on acceptable terms; zinc chemical price volatility, changes in equity markets; the uncertainties involved in interpreting geological data and confirming title to acquired properties; increases in costs; environmental compliance and changes in environmental and other local legislation and regulation; changes in economic conditions; the Company may be unable to retain and attract skilled staff; receipt of applicable permits.</p>

Inherent in forward-looking statements are risks, uncertainties and other factors beyond Nevada Zinc's ability to predict or control. Please also make reference to those risk factors referenced in the "Risks and

Uncertainties” section below. Readers are cautioned that the above chart does not contain an exhaustive list of the factors or assumptions that may affect the forward-looking statements, and that the assumptions underlying such statements may prove to be incorrect. Actual results and developments are likely to differ, and may differ materially, from those expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements contained in this MD&A.

Forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause Nevada Zinc’s actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from any of its future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by forward-looking statements. All forward-looking statements herein are qualified by this cautionary statement. Accordingly, readers should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. The Company undertakes no obligation to update publicly or otherwise revise any forward-looking statements whether as a result of new information or future events or otherwise, except as may be required by law. If the Company does update one or more forward-looking statements, no inference should be drawn that it will make additional updates with respect to those or other forward-looking statements, unless required by law.

Description of Business

Nevada Zinc is a Canadian-based resource company focused on the exploration and development of its high-grade zinc carbonate-oxide deposit located near Eureka, Nevada. The Company has a 100% ownership interest in the Lone Mountain zinc property comprised of a lease agreement (the “Lease Agreement”) assigned to the Company on June 16, 2014. The Lease Agreement applies to 176 claims in Eureka County, Nevada. Under the terms of the Lease Agreement, Nevada Zinc has the right to continually lease the property for an initial 20 year term, subject to lease extensions at the end of the initial lease term and the end of subsequent lease extensions at the option of the Company. On September 30, 2015, the Company announced the purchase of the historic Mountain View Mine property that was, to that point, completely surrounded by other claims held by the Company. The Mountain View Mine property is comprised of a single patented mineral claim where historic mining operations took place more than 50 years ago. As a result of the transactions described above, plus additional staking of 26 unpatented mining claims, the Company now controls 202 claims with the Lone Mountain property now aggregating to more than 4,000 acres in one of the world’s top ranked mining jurisdictions. Nevada Zinc released its initial inferred resource in July 2018, and in June 2019, the Company announced positive preliminary economic assessment results for the production of zinc concentrate from its Lone Mountain zinc deposit.

Nevada Zinc is now actively assessing the potential to economically produce zinc chemicals for the US agricultural industry from its Lone Mountain zinc carbonate-oxide deposit. This potentially represents to the Company a superior economic alternative to producing and selling zinc concentrate for the production of zinc metal. In March 2021, Nevada Zinc announced the engagement of Hazen Research, Inc. (“Hazen”), Golden, Colorado, to conduct a multiphase pilot program to determine if the Company can economically produce zinc sulfate monohydrate, a micronutrient zinc-based fertilizer and animal feed from its Lone Mountain zinc carbonate-oxide deposit. The pilot program’s scope is to develop a process flowsheet using representative bulk sample material from the Lone Mountain zinc project site to produce commercial grade zinc sulfate monohydrate product samples, and to provide process plant capital and operating cost estimates. In September 2021, the Company announced that Hazen had successfully produced bench scale high-grade zinc sulfate monohydrate from the Company’s Lone Mountain zinc carbonate-oxide deposit. This was one of the key objectives of the Hazen pilot program. In April of 2022 Hazen began the final phase of the pilot plant process with the objective to economically produce approximately 100 pounds of zinc sulfate monohydrate. The pilot plant work is projected to be completed by the end of October 2022.

Overall Performance

The Company had a net and comprehensive loss of \$304,148 and \$501,908 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 compared to a net and comprehensive loss of \$319,449 and \$624,954 for the three

and six months ended June 30, 2021. The reduction in the year over year loss for the six months ended June 30, 2022 of approximately \$123,000 is primarily attributable to an absence of share based payments in 2022 compared to \$175,000 in 2021 offset by an increase in professional fees and G&A expense for the six month period ended June 30, 2022.

The Company had consolidated exploration, acquisition and development costs of \$173,702 and \$238,725 and an operating loss of \$304,088 and \$501,776 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022, respectively, compared to exploration, acquisition and development costs of \$208,810 and \$249,863 and an operating loss of \$319,383 and \$636,517 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2021, respectively. On a consolidated basis, the Company had total assets of \$312,169 (the Company expenses all of its exploration and acquisition costs), total liabilities of \$472,647 and a shareholders' deficiency of \$160,478 as at June 30, 2022, compared to total assets of \$58,232, total liabilities of \$842,754 and a shareholders' deficiency of \$784,522 as at December 31, 2021.

As at June 30, 2022, the Company had current assets of \$290,796 compared to current assets of \$36,859 as at December 31, 2021, and current liabilities of \$472,647 as at June 30, 2022, compared to current liabilities of \$842,754 as at December 31, 2021, resulting in a working capital deficit of \$181,851 as at June 30, 2022, compared to a working capital deficit of \$805,895 as at December 31, 2021.

The increase in total assets and the reduction in shareholders' deficiency and working capital deficiency, and decrease in total liabilities as at June 30, 2022 versus December 31, 2021 were primarily due to the February 14, 2022 equity financing for gross proceeds of \$750,000 and the March 22, 2022 issue of 5,197,813 common shares at a price of \$0.075 per share in consideration for the settlement of \$389,836 of accrued liabilities.

Significant Developments

On September 20, 2021, the Company announced that Hazen had successfully produced bench scale high-grade zinc sulfate monohydrate from the Company's Lone Mountain zinc carbonate-oxide deposit. This was one of the key objectives of the Hazen pilot program.

On February 14, 2022, the Company announced the closing of a private placement unit financing for gross proceeds of \$750,000 to fund the completion of the Hazen pilot program, payment of the annual lease payment on the Lone Mountain property, federal and county claim renewal payments and for general working capital purposes. The unit financing, priced at \$0.075 per unit, consisted of one common share and one half of one common share purchase warrant. The holder of a full warrant is entitled to purchase a common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.14 per common share. The 18 month warrants have an expiry date of August 12, 2023. The Company may elect to accelerate the expiry date of the warrants in the event the closing price of Nevada Zinc's common shares equals or exceeds \$0.28 for ten consecutive trading days in which case the warrants will expire 60 days after the date on which the Company provides written notice of acceleration.

On March 22, 2022, Nevada Zinc announced that it had issued an aggregate of 5,197,813 common shares at a deemed price of \$0.075 per common share, in consideration for the settlement of an aggregate of \$389,836 in accrued liabilities owing to certain of its creditors in respect of intercorporate debts and management fees. A majority of the debt settlement, namely \$332,236, was accrued as an intercorporate loan advanced by Olive Resource Capital Inc. ("Olive" formerly Norvista Capital Corporation) and affiliated entities to the Company, in connection with the Company's mineral lease payments and mining claims maintenance fees paid over the course of 2019, and 2020. Following the debt settlement Olive holds, directly or indirectly, 17,927,406 common shares, representing approximately 18.02% of the Company's common shares issued and outstanding on a non-diluted basis as of the date of this MD&A. Olive increased its position in the Company for investment purposes, and in accordance with applicable securities laws, and depending on market and other conditions, Olive may from time to

time in the future increase or decrease its ownership, control or direction over the Nevada Zinc common shares it holds.

In April 2022, Hazen had acquired the equipment necessary to commence a bulk operation designed to produce approximately 100 lbs. of commercial grade high-purity zinc sulfate monohydrate followed by the cost analysis of the process flowsheet's capital and operating costs. Hazen began its pilot program testing in May of this year and the program is projected to be completed in Q4 of 2022. In August, Hazen completed the production of a concentrate that is appropriate for hydrometallurgical processing, the final phase of the pilot program, which is designed to produce zinc sulfate monohydrate. The metallurgical work is scheduled to begin in mid-September once sufficient concentrate has been prepared to allow for the production of approximately 100 lbs. of zinc sulfate monohydrate. Upon successful completion of the hydrometallurgical work the economics of the production process, including both capital and operating costs, will be provided to the Company by Hazen.

Trends

The Company is a pre-development entity, focused on the development of zinc based micronutrient products. The US agricultural market is strong as a result of international supply chain concerns resulting from the pandemic, invasion of Ukraine by Russia, and the disruption of the just-in-time business model in the food industry. This has resulted in concerns about the future security of food supplies and is leading to the emergence of food nationalism with the obvious benefits that will accrue from that to American growers. Over the last 12 months grain and corn prices have reached multi-year highs. As a result of these concerns, accompanied by the rise in crop prices, there has also been an increase in fertilizer prices over the last year. Higher crop prices allow farmers to spend more on fertilizer as they increase planting acreage and target higher crop yields thus stimulating more fertilizer demand. The VanEck Vectors Agribusiness ETF which is intended to track the overall performance of companies involved in agricultural chemicals, animal feed and fertilizers and agricultural equipment is currently trading at approximately 87% of its 52 week high which was reached on April 20, 2022. The Company's future performance is largely tied to the successful development of the Lone Mountain deposit as the raw material source for the economic production of zinc sulfate monohydrate.

Apart from funding and project evaluation risk and the risk factors noted under the heading "Risks and Uncertainties" below, management is not aware of any other trends, commitments, events or uncertainties that would have a material affect on the Company's business, financial condition or results of operations.

Environmental Liabilities

As at August 29, 2022, the date of this MD&A, the Company is not aware of any significant environmental liabilities or obligations associated with its mining property interests. The Company is conducting its operations in a manner that meets or exceeds governing environmental legislation.

Off-Balance-Sheet Arrangements

As at August 29, 2022 the Company does not have any off-balance-sheet arrangements.

Selected Quarterly Financial Information

Three months ended	Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) (\$)	Basic income (loss) per share (\$)	Total assets (\$)
June 30, 2022	(304,148)	(0.00)	312,169
March 31, 2022	(197,760)	(0.00)	526,023
December 31, 2021	(122,072)	(0.00)	58,232
September 30, 2021	(203,637)	(0.00)	106,869
June 30, 2021	(319,449)	(0.00)	317,339
March 31, 2021	(305,505)	(0.00)	615,778
December 31, 2020	(379,463)	(0.00)	35,149
September 30, 2020	(64,232)	(0.00)	36,097

Consolidated net loss, for the three months ended June 30, 2022, of \$304,148 resulted from exploration, acquisition and development costs of \$173,702, general and administrative expenses of \$130,386 which is comprised of professional fees of \$19,234 (includes legal fees associated with February 2022 financing and debt for equity settlement as well as fees associated with settlement with US legal counsel for prior period legal services); salaries of \$33,305; regulatory fees of \$10,633; accounting fees of \$13,607; administrative expenses of \$34,569; and consulting fees of \$19,038; and an unrealized loss on marketable securities of \$60.

Consolidated net loss, for the three months ended March 31, 2022, of \$197,760 resulted from exploration, acquisition and development costs of \$65,023, general and administrative expenses of \$132,665 which is comprised of professional fees of \$39,932 (includes legal fees associated with February 2022 financing and debt for equity settlement as well as fees associated with settlement with US legal counsel for prior period legal services); salaries of \$28,695; regulatory fees of \$5,226; accounting fees of \$7,110; administrative expenses of \$6,702; and consulting fees of \$45,000; and an unrealized loss on marketable securities of \$72.

Consolidated net loss, for the three months ended December 31, 2021, of \$122,072 resulted from exploration, acquisition and development costs of \$6,666, general and administrative expenses of \$115,286 which is comprised of professional fees of \$33,496; salaries of \$18,000; regulatory fees of \$1,427; accounting fees reallocation of (\$393); administrative expenses of \$12,967; and consulting fees of \$49,789; and an unrealized loss on marketable securities of \$120.

Consolidated net loss, for the three months ended September 30, 2021, of \$203,637 resulted from exploration, acquisition and development costs of \$96,751 general and administrative expenses of \$106,886 which is comprised of professional fees of \$5,740; salaries of \$28,289; regulatory fees of \$5,946; accounting fees of \$11,919; administrative expenses of \$9,992; and consulting fees of \$45,000.

Consolidated net loss, for the three months ended June 30, 2021, of \$319,449 resulted from exploration, acquisition and development costs of \$208,810 general and administrative expenses of \$110,573 which is comprised of professional fees of \$5,181; salaries of \$29,021; regulatory fees of \$7,798; accounting fees of \$11,773; administrative expenses of \$11,800; and consulting fees of \$45,000; and an unrealized loss on marketable securities of \$66.

Consolidated net loss, for the three months ended March 31, 2021, of \$305,505 resulted from general and administrative expenses of \$317,134 which is comprised of professional fees of \$21,127, primarily 2020 audit fees; salaries of \$16,102; non-cash share based payments resulting from the granting of stock options of \$175,500; regulatory fees of \$18,574; accounting fees of \$6,966; administrative expenses of

\$4,562; consulting fees of \$71,053; and investor relations fees of \$3,250; gain on settlement of \$11,449 and unrealized gain on marketable securities of \$180.

Consolidated net loss, for the three months ended December 31, 2020, of \$379,463 resulted from exploration and acquisition costs of \$143,684, representing the annual lease payment on the Company's claims, and general and administrative expenses of \$235,779 which is comprised of professional fees of \$33,062, primarily 2020 audit fees; salaries of \$69,127 the majority of which arose from the change of Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") in December, 2020; non-cash share based payments resulting from the granting of stock options associated with the change of CEO - \$80,000; regulatory fees of \$5,564; accounting fees of \$6,922; administrative expenses of \$544; consulting fees of \$40,060; and investor relations fees of \$500.

Consolidated net loss, for the three months ended September 30, 2020, of \$64,232 resulted from exploration and acquisition costs of \$8,795 and general and administrative expenses of 55,527, which is comprised of professional fees of \$6,506; salaries of \$16,073; regulatory fees of \$784; accounting fees of \$6,925; administrative expense recovery of \$2,739; and a consulting fees of \$22,500; and an unrealized gain on marketable securities of \$90.

As at June 30, 2022 the Company had cash and cash equivalents of \$283,386. The increase in cash of \$251,722 from December 31, 2021 cash balance of \$31,664 was the result of cash outflows for the six month period ended June 30, 2022 from operating activities of \$484,394 and cash inflows from financing activities of \$736,116. Operating activities were mainly affected by net loss of \$501,908 and a net change in non-cash working capital balances of \$17,382.

Liquidity and Financial Position

As at June 30, 2022, the Company had consolidated cash and cash equivalents of \$283,386, marketable securities of \$132 and amounts receivable and other assets of \$7,278 (sales tax receivable) compared to \$31,664, \$264 and \$4,931, respectively, as at December 31, 2021.

As at June 30, 2022, the Company had current assets of \$290,796 compared to current assets of \$36,859 as at December 31, 2021, and current liabilities of \$472,647 as at June 30, 2022, compared to current liabilities of \$842,754 as at December 31, 2021, resulting in working capital deficit of \$181,851 as at June 30, 2022, compared to a working capital deficit of \$805,895 as at December 31, 2021.

As at June 30, 2022, and the date of this MD&A, the Company's cash resources are on deposit with the Royal Bank of Canada in Toronto.

Transactions with Related Parties

Related parties include the Board of Directors, officers, close family members and enterprises that are controlled by these individuals as well as certain persons performing similar functions.

The below noted transactions are in the normal course of business and are measured at the exchange amount, as agreed to by the parties, and approved by the Board of Directors.

Remuneration of key management personnel of the Company was as follows:

Three and six months ended March 31,	2022	2021	2022	2021
Salaries	\$ 33,305	\$ 72,000	\$ 107,000	\$ 117,000
Share based compensation ⁽¹⁾	-	-	-	175,000

\$ 33,305 \$ 72,000 \$ 107,000 \$ 292,500

(1) Represents share-based payments to officers, directors and a consultant of the Company.

Olive Resource Capital was owed \$65,227 as at June 30, 2022, (December 31, 2021 - \$65,227) and this amount was represented as amounts payable to related party. The amounts are non-interest bearing, unsecured with no fixed terms of repayment.

Major shareholders

To the knowledge of the directors and senior officers of the Company as at August 29, 2022, no person or corporation beneficially owns or exercises control or direction over common shares of the Company carrying more than 10% of the voting rights attached to all common shares of the Company other than as set out below:

Major shareholder	Number of common shares	Percentage of outstanding common shares
Olive Resource Capital Inc. & Affiliates	17,927,406	18.02%

None of the Company's major shareholders have different voting rights than other holders of the Company's common shares. The Company is not aware of any arrangements, the operation of which may at a subsequent date result in a change in control of the Company. To the knowledge of the Company, it is not directly or indirectly owned or controlled by another corporation, by any government or by any natural or legal person severally or jointly.

Critical Accounting Estimates

The preparation of the Company's unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022, in conformity with IFRS, required management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the audited consolidated financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2022. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates. The Company's audited consolidated financial statements include estimates that, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the audited consolidated financial statements, and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. These estimates are based on historical experience, current and future economic conditions and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Significant assumptions about the future that management has made that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

(i) Income, value added, withholding and other taxes:

The Company is subject to income, value added, withholding and other taxes. Significant judgment is required in determining the Company's provisions for taxes. There are many transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. The Company recognizes liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. The determination of the Company's income, value added, withholding and other tax

liabilities requires interpretation of complex laws and regulations. The Company's interpretation of taxation law as applied to transactions and activities may not coincide with the interpretation of the tax authorities. All tax related filings are subject to government audit and potential reassessment subsequent to the financial statement reporting period. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the tax related accruals and deferred income tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

(ii) Share-based payments:

Management determines costs for share-based payments using market-based valuation techniques. The fair value of the market-based and performance-based share awards are determined at the date of grant using generally accepted valuation techniques. Assumptions are made and judgment used in applying valuation techniques. These assumptions and judgments include estimating the future volatility of the stock price, expected dividend yield, future employee turnover rates and future employee stock option exercise behaviours and corporate performance. Such judgments and assumptions are inherently uncertain. Changes in these assumptions affect the fair value estimates.

(iii) Decommissioning, restoration and similar liabilities:

Decommissioning, restoration and similar liabilities are estimated based on the Company's interpretation of current regulatory requirements, constructive obligations and are measured at fair value. Fair value is determined based on the net present value of estimated future cash expenditures for the settlement of decommissioning, restoration or similar liabilities that may occur upon decommissioning of the mine. Such estimates are subject to change based on changes in laws and regulations and negotiations with regulatory authorities.

(iv) Contingencies:

Refer to notes 1 and 16 of the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022.

Accounting Policies

Note 2 of the Company's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021 discloses the Company's accounting policies and methods of application used.

Future Accounting Pronouncements

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting periods commencing on or after January 1, 2022. Many are not applicable or do not have a significant impact to the Company and have been excluded.

IAS 1 – In February 2021, the IASB issued 'Disclosure of Accounting Policies' with amendments that are intended to help preparers in deciding which accounting policies to disclose in their financial statements.

The amendments are effective for year ends beginning on or after January 1, 2023.

IAS 8 – In February 2021, the IASB issued 'Definition of Accounting Estimates' to help entities distinguish between accounting policies and accounting estimates. The amendments are effective for year ends beginning on or after January 1, 2023.

IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements ("IAS 1") was amended in January 2020, to provide a more general approach to the classification of liabilities under IAS 1 based on the contractual arrangements in

place at the reporting date. The amendments clarify that the classification of liabilities as current or noncurrent is based solely on a company's right to defer settlement at the reporting date. The right needs to be unconditional and must have substance. The amendments also clarify that the transfer of a company's own equity instruments is regarded as settlement of a liability, unless it results from the exercise of a conversion option meeting the definition of an equity instrument. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on January 1, 2023.

Capital Management

The Company defines capital management as the manner in which it manages its share capital. As at June 30, 2022, the Company's share capital was \$13,662,284 (December 31, 2021 - \$12,692,487). The Company's objectives when managing capital are:

- a) To safeguard the Company's financial capacity and liquidity for future earnings in order to continue to provide an appropriate return to shareholders and other stakeholders;
- b) To maintain a flexible capital structure, that optimizes the cost of capital at an acceptable risk; and
- c) To enable the Company to maximize growth by meeting its capital expenditure budget, to expand its budget to accelerate projects, and to take advantage of acquisition opportunities.

The Company regularly monitors and reviews the amount of capital in proportion to risk and future development and exploration opportunities. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new debt or equity or similar instruments or make adjustments to its capital expenditure program.

The Company's capital management objectives, policies and processes have remained unchanged during the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2022, and 2021.

The Company is not subject to any capital requirements imposed by a lending institution or regulatory body, other than of the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSXV") which requires adequate working capital or financial resources of the greater of (i) \$50,000 and (ii) an amount required in order to maintain operations and cover general and administrative expenses for a period of 6 months.

Disclosure of Internal Controls

Management has established processes to provide them sufficient knowledge to support representations that they have exercised reasonable diligence that (i) the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not contain any untrue statement of material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances under which it is made, as of the date of and for the periods presented by the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements; and (ii) the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, financial performance and cash flows of the Company, as of the date of and for the periods presented.

In contrast to the certificate required for non-venture issuers under National Instrument 52-109 Certification of Disclosure in Issuers' Annual and Interim Filings ("NI 52-109"), the Venture Issuer Basic Certificate filed by the Company does not include representations relating to the establishment and maintenance of disclosure controls and procedures ("DC&P") and internal control over financial reporting ("ICFR"), as defined in NI 52-109. In particular, the certifying officers filing such certificate are not making any representations relating to the establishment and maintenance of:

- i) controls and other procedures designed to provide reasonable assurance that information required to be disclosed by the issuer in its annual filings, interim filings or other reports filed or submitted under

securities legislation is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in securities legislation; and

ii) a process to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with the issuer's generally accepted accounting principles (IFRS).

The Company's certifying officers are responsible for ensuring that processes are in place to provide them with sufficient knowledge to support the representations they are making in such certificate. Investors should be aware that inherent limitations on the ability of certifying officers of a venture issuer to design and implement on a cost effective basis DC&P and ICFR as defined in NI 52-109 may result in additional risks to the quality, reliability, transparency and timeliness of interim and annual filings and other reports provided under securities legislation.

Financial Instruments and Risk Management

The Company manages its exposure to a number of different financial risks arising from its operations as well as its use of financial instruments including market risks (commodity price and foreign currency exchange rate), credit risk and liquidity risk through its risk management strategy. The objective of the strategy is to support the delivery of the Company's financial targets while protecting its future financial security and flexibility.

Financial risks are primarily managed and monitored through operating and financing activities. The financial risks are evaluated regularly with due consideration to changes in the key economic indicators and up to date market information.

Credit Risk

The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash and amounts receivable. The Company has no significant concentration of credit risk arising from operations. Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to these financial instruments included in cash and cash equivalents and amounts receivable is remote.

Liquidity Risk

The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. As at June 30, 2022, the Company had consolidated cash and cash equivalents of \$283,386 (December 31, 2021 - \$31,664) to settle current liabilities of \$472,647 (December 31, 2021 - \$842,754). The Company will be required to raise additional capital upon the successful completion of the Hazen pilot plant study.

Market Risk

Interest Rate Risk

The Company does not have any interest bearing deposits or liabilities and therefore the Company is not subject to interest rate risk.

Foreign Currency Risk

The Company's functional and reporting currency is the Canadian dollar and major purchases are transacted in Canadian dollars. Foreign currency risk is the risk that future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate as a result of changes in foreign exchange rates. Certain of the Company's expenses are incurred in United States dollars, and are therefore subject to gains or losses due to

fluctuations in this currency.

Commodity and Equity Price Risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity prices including zinc chemicals price risk. Commodity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on earnings and economic value due to commodity price movements and volatilities. The Company closely monitors commodity prices as they relate to zinc sulfate and zinc metal prices and to the equity markets to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.

Commodity price risk could adversely affect the Company. In particular, the Company's future profitability and viability of development depend upon the US price of zinc chemicals and the world market price of base metals. As at June 30, 2022, the Company was not a zinc chemical or zinc metal producer. Even so, commodity price risk may affect the completion of future equity transactions such as equity offerings and the exercise of stock options. This may also affect the Company's liquidity and its ability to meet its ongoing obligations.

Sensitivity Analysis

The Company has designated its cash as held-for-trading, measured at fair value. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are short-term in nature and are measured at amortized cost. As at June 30, 2022, the carrying and fair value amounts of the Company's cash, accounts receivable and advances and accounts payable and accrued liabilities are approximately the same.

The primary business objectives of the Company are the implementation of recommended programs with respect to the development and exploration of the Company's Lone Mountain deposit. See "Description of Business".

Share Capital

As at August 29, 2022, the date of this MD&A, Nevada Zinc has 99,509,575 issued and outstanding common shares.

The Company has also granted 2,083,000 fully vested common share purchase options:

400,000 options have an exercise price of \$0.23 and expire on October 11, 2022;

1,683,000 options have an exercise price of \$0.12 and expire on February 19, 2026.

Risks and Uncertainties

An investment in the securities of the Company involves a high degree of risk and should only be considered by persons who can afford to lose their entire investment. Risk factors relating to an investment in securities of the Company should be carefully considered by investors before deciding whether to purchase any securities of the Company. Such risk factors may have a material adverse affect on the financial position or results of operations of the Company or the value of securities of the Company. Please refer to the Company's MD&A for the year ended December 31, 2021 for a complete list of risks and uncertainties.

Additional Information

Additional information about the Company is available on the Company's website at www.nevadazinc.com or on SEDAR at www.sedar.com